
Qwest Corporation 
125 S. Dakota Am., Floor 
Sioux Falls, SD 57194 

March 23,2005 

Pamda Bonrud, Executive Director 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of South Dakota 
500 East Capitol Avenue 
Pierre, SD 57501 

RE: Waiver of Months-to-Exhaust Threshold Requirements - - Sioux Falls Rate Center 

Dear Ms. Bonrud: 

By this letter, Qwest Corporation {"Qwest") is requesting a waiver of the months-to- 
exhaust threshold requirements outlined in the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC") 
Numbering Resource Optimization Orders, FCC 00-429 and FCC 01-362 released in CC Docket 
No. 99-200. Such a waiver will allow NeuStar, South Dakota's Pooling Administrator, to 
provide numbering resources to Qwest. 

Qwest is requesting two sequential blocks in the 605 Numbering Plan Area ("NI?An) in 
the Sioux Falls rate center to meet a specific customer request. The customer is  requesting the 
2000 telephone numbers out of the SXFLSDSWSO switch. Qwest cannot provide the 
requested numbers without two blocks from the-Pooling Administrator. 

In order to satisfy the customer request, Qwest submitted a request for two sequential 
blocks in the 605 NPA to the Pooling Administrator on March 18,2005. See letter attached as 
Exhibit A. According to FCC requirements, to qualify for additional numbering res&ces, a 
carrier must submit evidence demonstrating that the rate center for which it is requesting 
numbers i s  6 months or less to exhaust and is at 75% or more utikation, Third Report dad 
Order and Second Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 96-98 arld CC Docket No. 99- 
200, FCC 01-362, December 28,2001 (the "Order"). Alrbongh Qwest meets the utilization 
requirement, which is 76% in the Sioux Mls rate center, the Pooling Administrator denied 
Qwest's request because the company does not meet the months-to-exhaust requirement. See 
letter attached as Bxhibi t 3. 

The FCC has established a waiver process for the requirements to qualify for additiond 
numbering resources when a carrier can demonstrate a need for those resources, such a 
specific customer request for a large block of numbers. The Older refers to the waiver as a 
"safety valve" process. Id. at para, 57-66. Also, it delegates the authority to hear claims for 
waivers to state commissions. Id, at para. 61, 66. In the Order, the FCC states, " [ w e  recognize 
that in many instances che failure to address a request for additional numbering resources can 
impair a carrier's ability to stay in or expand business. We therefore direct states to act on carrier 



requests for a safety valve as expeditiously as possible . . , W]e believe that in most instances 10 
business days from receipt of a request . . . will be sufficient time to review and act upon safety 
valve requests." Id. at para. 66. 

In accordance with the Order, Qwest respectfully asks the Public Utilities Commission to 
approve Qwest's request for a waiver of the FCC's months-to-exhaust requirement with respect to 
the Sioux Falls rate center, within 10 business days if possible, and to direct the Pooling 
Administrator to provide two sequential blocks to Qwest in the 605 NPA so that the company 
can meet a specific customer request The directive from the Connmission c m  be mailed or 
faxed to: 

Ms. Julie Kline 
Senior Pooling Administrator 
NeuStar, Inc. 
1800 Sutter Street, Suite 780 
Concord, CA 94520 
Fax: 925-3 63-7686 

For the Commission's information and review, Qwest has attached a letter sent by a 
Senior Telecommunications Advisor with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission to NeuStar, 
Inc, regarding a similar request in Colorado. See letter attached as Exhibit C This letter may be 
helpful to the Commission as an example of the type of approval that Qwest has requested. 

Thadc you for your attention to this matter. If you have my questions or oonceki, plea& 
contact me. 

Colleen Sevold 
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I Pooling Administration System 1 

Ng&: ' f y  df th$:con~f if@ is iintpmkqt, rjdif yqir u&kk#@&., 
Bloek Applicant : 

Company Name QWEST CORPORATION 
Headquanem Addreas: 1 SO1 Cslffomlai St 

City: Denver 
State: CO 

Zip: 80202 

ConlaN Name Mr Jamb Barlow. 
Cwm Addless 700 W Mlneral Ave. 

Clty Llttleton 
zlp 90120 

Telephone (303) 7137 -8054 

E-mail jacab.barlow@qwest.com 
Poollng Adrninistrdtfif : 

Contact Name Mrs Julie Kllne 
Contact Address 1800 Sutter St. Ste. 780 

City Concard 
Zip 94520 

Telephone (925) 363-7853 

State CA 

I E-mail j~I]gkllne@neustnr.bk 

LRN Needed NO 
NPA 605 

Number of Thousands-Blocks 
Requested 

Switch ldentiilcation (Switching I SxFLs~SW~SO 
IdentityP01) " !. .. . . . C@ ~r Wife Center Name ~ S ~ O U X  FALLS-SW 

Rate Center SIOUX FALLS Rate Center Sub Zone 

I 1.3 Dates 

I Date of Appllcallon Friday, March 18,2005 

Requested Block Effecflve Date 
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a) Type of Serviw Pmvidar * : Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier ( ILK)  
b) Primary type of service Block8 to be ; . . 

'A:  

used far i 

c) Thomands-Blodc(6) (NPA-NXX-X) assignment 
preference -8 I Click here to see the available Blocks In U7e ~ool -  

-. --- r -  

d) Thousands-Block(s1 (NPA-NXX-X) that are --'-- .. I 

undesirable for thls aasignrnent, if any * . . - .. . .- 1 

a) It requesting a code tor LRN purposes. indicate which block(e) wu will be keepw (the 
remainder of the blocks w!ll be glwn to the pool) NIA 

-- ., . . ...-"".,. ,.,...--. 
1.5 Type d Request I +  

, ? .. . .  .- ,." L. .." . : .; . " -  
.?rm7,'.. . t '  , .  . .  a .  

- <..I' I 

jfi@t:b!wlilpf ,, 8 ,,,. % ?  . ,q $$c'+lir (2 YQS 
YSS 

d;~qa@e;blbcZ; Nth 
, . '~@~cm&'bkkk EVA 

~-.,+&Aur-,r I___ . . ' . , , .. . 

I hereby certify that the above information requesting an NXX-X b l ~ k  is W8 and accurate lo ihe best or. my kpowl&@ qpd#&iLip 
application has been prepared in mn;lm wlth the Thomnd8-Blmk (NXX-Y) Parding Adrniniatrati~n ~ulde~nwl~&&&??- 

. . 
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Pooling Administration System 

Dete Frlday, March 18, 2005 

03-4 9831 
Compeny Name OWEST CORPORATION 

Rate Center SIOUX FALLS 
list all Codes NPA(s)-NXXs and Bloclcs NPA(a)- 

NXX-X($) 

I 
-.." .. .... -- .  .-. . . 1 , . 1 ,  1 .. 

665-35% 605-361, '605-362; 605-367, 605-373, 605-5091 605-575, 605-3221 605- 
328, 605-330. 605-331, 605-332, 605-335, 605-334, 605-335, 605-336, 605 -338, 
605-339, 605-977, 605-978, 605-323-0, 605-323-1, 605-323-2, 605-333-3, 605-323- 
6, 605-371-0, 605-371-1, 605-371-2, 605-371-3, 605-371-4, 605-371-5, 605-371- 
17 605-371-8, 605-371-9, 605-731-0, 605-731-1, 605-731-2, 605-731-3, 605-731- 
18, 605-731-5, 605-731-7, 605-782-0, 605-783-1, 605-782-2, 605-782-3, 605-782- 
14, 605-782-5, 605-782-6, 605-782-7, 605-782-8, 605-988-0, 605-988-1, 605-988- 
I 12, 605-988-3, 605-988-5, 605-988-9 

Name d Block Applicant Mr Jacob Barlow 
Tnb Code Admln!strefor 

Telephone Number (303) 707-8054 
FEU Number (303) 707-9577 

€-Mail jacab.barlowQqwest.e6m 

A. Available Numbers ' $4247 

B. Assigned Numbere : l8O342 
C. TOW Numbering Reelources * 1236000 

D. Quanlib of numbers activated In the past 90 U&ys I 
.' ' ' ' 

and excluded from the Utlllzatlon celcuhtlon ' . .,, 

Ust excluded Cade(s) or W@) 

E. Growth History - ~revious B month$ * 

M~nllr 1 '-81 I . .  . I 352 . . . ,  , . .  .-. -_.. , , I  

Nkrnttr 3 -1 85 . , -..- .....- 
i'-1i5" .- , .. - 

~ ~ t c t h  s I kazi' . . -, , , 
I . . . .  ..? I ,  I 

_I 
-- 
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i. Average Monthly Forecast (Sum of month8 # 1-8 (Part F abave ) divided by 8) 48.933 

I. Months to Exhaust (Numbers Available lor Assignment Lo customers (A) I Average Monthly forecast ([I)) 

Block Requested k Available Numbers ti. Months to Exhaust 
1 44247 91 5.461 
2 45247 936.1 51 

~tillzatlon~(~ssigned Nurnbera (B)) l Uotal NumDBving Rmurcea (C) - Eduded Numbers 
2)) * loo 76.416 . 

Zero values in forecast are due do PAS 
limitations. Actual values are negative 

A copy of thls worksheet is required to be submitted to the Pooling Adminlstrabr when requesting additional 
numbering resources in a rate center. For auditing purposes, the applicant must retain a copy of this document. 

2, Net change ih TNs no longer available for assignment in each previous month, starting with the most distant 
month as Month #I, and Month #6 as the cunent month. 

3. Forecast of TNs needed In each following month. starting with the most recent month as Month #I. 
4. To be assigned an additional thousands+block (NXX-X) for growth, WMohs to Exhaustu must be less than or 

equal to 6 months, (FCC 00-104, 6 52.15 (g)(3){iii)). 
5. Newly acquired numbers may be excluded from the Utiliratlm calculation (FCC 001 04, W i o n  5215 (g)(3)(ii)) 
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Pooling Administration System 

You hawrequested more blocks than you will exhaust in six months. 

Select One Optlon and Submit 

0 Rstum ib the Monthe To Exhaust Form 

0 Dlauird all the information provided for the reguest and sWt with a fresh Part 1A 

@ State Waiver Option 



Becky Quintma 
Colorado Public Utilities Commjission 
1980 Logan, Office Level - 02 
Denver, CO 80203 1 

Re: Waiver of Months-To-Exhaust Threshold Requirements-Gmley Rate Center 

Dear B cxky: 

By this letter Qwest is requesting a waiver of the months-toexhaust (htIZ) threshold 
requirements outlined in the FCC's Numbcsing Resource Optimization Orders, K C  00- 
429 and FCC 01362 relchsed in CC Docket No. 99-200, which would dew Newtar, 
Colorado's Pooling Administrator to provide numbering resouroes to Qwest. Qwest is 
requesting two thousand blocks in the 970 NPA in tbe Greeley rate center to mwt a 
specific customer quest .  The customer is requesting 2000 telephone numbers in the 
970 $PA ~ u t  of a pwfm that ends in 1,3, 5 or 8 which would accommodate their 5 digit 
dialing plan, Qwest cannot provide the requested numbers without two b l a b  fmm the 
Pooh$ AdeSerator. (See attached 1emr $-om customt labekt2 ~ ~ e n t i d  
A t t w h m  A,) 

In order to satisfy the customer :request, Qwese submird a request for two blceks in the 
970 WA to the Pooling Administrator on December 28,2004. The request was denied 
since Qwat did not meet the months-tadmust requirements for the Cheley rate center. 
(SM attld~hed requestfrom @vest to the Pooling Administrator lubeled Attachment B and 
!he Denial lubeled Attizchm.4~ C.) 

The; FCC allows for a waiver of the rules when there is a demonstrated need such as a 
specific customer quest  fir  a large blo& of numbers. The waiver prwe4s is 
specifically addressed in the FCC Third Report and Ordw ("Order") as the "safety valve" 
pocess (See FCC 01-362, pams. 57-66), which went into effect on March 14,2002, The 



Becky Quintana . 
&lorado Public Utilities Commission 
December 30,ZM.M 
Page 2 

Order delegates the authoxity to hear claims for waives$ to the state commissions. (See 
paras. 61, 66). 

Qwest respectfuiiy requests that the Commission approve Qwest's requeixt far a waiva of 
the FCC's u m o n  threshold and months to exhaust requirements add direct the 
Pooling Administrator to p ~ v i d e  two'blocks, which ar;combdate the cllstomer's &l ing 
plan, in the 970 NPA to allow Qwest to meet this swc customer request. The 
directive can be mailed ot fmed fa: 

A 

Ms. Tara Farquhm 
Senior Pooling Admitlistrator 
NeuStar, Inc. 
1800 Sutter S W t ,  Suite 780 
Concord, CA 94520 
Fax: 925-363-7592 

Tb& you for y o u  attention to this matter. Should yw have: any questions or Cowem 
please do not hesitate to contact me at the above number. 

Sincerely, 

Paul R. McDaniel 



PUaUC UTfX,XTlES M M ' S S O N  
STATE OF COLORADO 

Dtpnrtmmt oiaeyuldmy Agenda 
Tmmbor Wllinm 

ciltgmy E. SopIdn, maim EX~UIUY~ PIractor 

PollyPagc, C m m i ~ ~ i m ~  
Carl m m ,  corrmrish'mn 
BNW N. Sdtb,  Dim& 

Ms. Tam Farquhar 
S d o r  Paoliag Administrator 
NeuStar, be. 
l8OO Sutter Street, Suite 780 
Concord, CA 94520 
Fax; 925-363-7692 

On December 3 4  2004, ]I received a request a m  Qwest Corporation for a waiver of the 
months-to-~xhaust threshold requirements so that it could receive two new thousand 
blocks in the 970 NPA out of a prefix that ends in 1,3,5, or g (La, two thousands block 
h m  either NXl, NX3, NXS, or WZ) in the Gredey late center, In this letter, west 
kdicated, and provided confidential i n f o d o n  to support the fact, that it has a customer 
specific request for the two thowand bbcks that it can only by receiving new - 
numbering resources. 

Qwest recently requested the blocks from N&tar and the request was denied because its 
utilization for the Greeley rate center was below montbto-exhaust requiremeat, 
However, the FCC's Thjrd Repart and Order (PCG 01362) allows for the waiver of the 
months-to-dwt criteria when there is a demonstrated need such as a speoific customer 
request for a large block of numbers (i,e., the safety valve). 

Qwest bas assured me that it does not have numbers in its inventory to meet this customer 
specific need Therefore, I will gat Qwest's request for a waiver, and a& that you 
pmcesa the Qwest request for two new thousmd blocks b m  a prefix ending in either 1, 
3,5, or 8 in the 970 NPA, according to normal timeicrames. 

Cc: Paul McDaniel 

1580 Logan Street, Ofiice Levd 2, Denver, Coloradb 80203 
, Telephone (303) 8942OoO F a  (303) 894-2065 

http;//wwrv.dara.statchttp;//wwrv.dara.statc.ca.rrs/pud~o.~pud 


